NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE
NORTH CAROLINA ACCIDENT AND HEALTH - COLLECTIVELY RENEWABLE BUSINESS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

NAIC Cumulative
Company State of Direct Premiums Direct Premiums Direct Losses Direct Losses Market Market
Rank Code Company Name NC Insurer Type Domicile Written Earned Paid Incurred Share % Share %
1 71404 Continental Gen Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health X 39,449 40,623 30,812 30,398 23.3% 23.3%
2 64513 Horace Mann Life Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health IL 30,616 30,993 31,707 35,389 18.1% 41.3%
3 70319 Washington Natl Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health IN 19,363 19,912 2,050 2,050 11.4% 52.7%
4 62235 Unum Life Ins Co Of Amer Life, Accident, and Health ME 14,044 14,766 222,553 93,147 8.3% 61.0%
5 97691 Life Of The South Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health GA 11,523 10,713 28,205 28,252 6.8% 67.8%
6 65919 Primerica Life Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health TN 10,288 10,339 3,085 1,703 6.1% 73.9%
7 71412 Mutual Of Omaha Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health NE 10,202 11,817 36,660 17,378 6.0% 79.9%
8 68047 Professional Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health TX 6,399 6,403 1,080 1,080 3.8% 83.7%
9 65722 Loyal Amer Life Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health OH 6,270 6,274 2,800 2,574 3.7% 87.4%
10 66915 New York Life Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health NY 6,058 5,851 2,210 964 3.6% 91.0%
ALL OTHERS 15,341 15,837 119,725 116,949 9.0% 100.0%
TOTAL 169,553 173,528 480,887 329,884 100.0%
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NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE
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NAIC
Company State of Direct Premiums Direct Premiums Direct Losses Direct Losses Market

Year Line of Business Code Company Name NC Insurer Type Domicile Written Earned Paid Incurred Share %

2021 Collectively renewable 60488 American Gen Life Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health TX 202 248 0 -1 0.1%
2021 Collectively renewable 61263 Bankers Life & Cas Co Life, Accident, and Health IL 1,086 1,098 0 6,854 0.6%
2021 Collectively renewable 61476 Boston Mut Life Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health MA 1,554 1,676 0 0 0.9%
2021 Collectively renewable 87726 Brighthouse Life Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health DE 435 442 18,871 11,600 0.3%
2021 Collectively renewable 62146 Combined Ins Co Of Amer Life, Accident, and Health IL 4,861 4,875 6,192 5,185 2.9%
2021 Collectively renewable 71404 Continental Gen Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health TX 39,449 40,623 30,812 30,398 23.3%
2021 Collectively renewable 68500 Continental Life Ins Co Brentwood Life, Accident, and Health TN 604 604 0 0 0.4%
2021 Collectively renewable 64297 First Unum Life Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health NY 0 0 63,123 29,530 0.0%
2021 Collectively renewable 22063 Government Employees Ins Co Property and Casualty NE 393 375 0 -47 0.2%
2021 Collectively renewable 64513 Horace Mann Life Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health IL 30,616 30,993 31,707 35,389 18.1%
2021 Collectively renewable 78140 Life Ins Co Of Boston & NY Life, Accident, and Health NY 403 418 0 0 0.2%
2021 Collectively renewable 97691 Life Of The South Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health GA 11,523 10,713 28,205 28,252 6.8%
2021 Collectively renewable 65676 Lincoln Natl Life Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health IN 2,444 2,608 31,311 49,346 1.4%
2021 Collectively renewable 65722 Loyal Amer Life Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health OH 6,270 6,274 2,800 2,574 3.7%
2021 Collectively renewable 71412 Mutual Of Omaha Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health NE 10,202 11,817 36,660 17,378 6.0%
2021 Collectively renewable 66869 Nationwide Life Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health OH 134 134 0 0 0.1%
2021 Collectively renewable 23787 Nationwide Mut Ins Co Property and Casualty OH 0 0 0 14,313 0.0%
2021 Collectively renewable 66915 New York Life Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health NY 6,058 5,851 2,210 964 3.6%
2021 Collectively renewable 65919 Primerica Life Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health TN 10,288 10,339 3,085 1,703 6.1%
2021 Collectively renewable 68047 Professional Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health TX 6,399 6,403 1,080 1,080 3.8%
2021 Collectively renewable 86355 Standard Life & Accident Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health TX 63 82 0 -8 0.0%
2021 Collectively renewable 76236 The Cincinnati Life Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health OH 23 26 0 12 0.0%
2021 Collectively renewable 61425 Trustmark Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health IL 26 26 228 165 0.0%
2021 Collectively renewable 11121 Unified Life Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health TX 1,190 1,265 0 0 0.7%
2021 Collectively renewable 62596 Union Fidelity Life Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health KS 1,923 1,959 0 0 1.1%
2021 Collectively renewable 70106 United States Life Ins Co in the Cit Life, Accident, and Health NY 0 1 0 0 0.0%
2021 Collectively renewable 62235 Unum Life Ins Co Of Amer Life, Accident, and Health ME 14,044 14,766 222,553 93,147 8.3%
2021 Collectively renewable 70319 Washington Natl Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health IN 19,363 19,912 2,050 2,050 11.4%
2021 Collectively renewable TOTAL 169,553 173,528 480,887 329,884 100.0%
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